

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.36/2016

Appellant : Shri Mijanur Rahman.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the P.B. College, Gauripur, Dhubri.

Date of hearing : 26.10.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 26.10.2016

Shri Ghana Kanta Das, Vice Principal and SPIO, P.B. College, Gauripur present alongwith Shri Samsuddoha Ahmed, Asstt. Professor. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 25.10.2016 which is taken on record.

The Appellant alongwith duly constituted Advocate, Shri Abdul Kuddus present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he has not received any information since his submission of Second Appeal dated 31.03.2016.

Heard the SPIO. He has submitted that he was not in a position to furnish the information on account of being pre-occupied with other urgent and important work of the College and time taken to gather the information. He was however ready to hand over the information/documents to the Appellant immediately.

Accordingly, the information/relevant documents were duly handed over to the Appellant in the course of the hearing.

The Appellant having received the same and being satisfied, the Second Appeal case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.36/2016/ -A

Dtd. 26.10.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the P.B. College, Gauripur, Dhubri for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ P.B. College, Gauripur, Dhubri, Pin -783 301 for information.
- 3. Shri Mijanur Rahman, S/o Lt. Moyenuddin Sk., Stamp Vendor, Dhubri Court, (Gen. Secy. of Walk for Justice, and NGO), Ward No. 1, Dhubri Town, Pin 783 301, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission